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一、概述
I. Overview 
PJ系列电动润滑泵，按卸压方式可分为两类：不带卸压装置和带卸压装置。当PJ系列电动润滑泵不带卸压装置时，可与递进式分配器(SDA系列、U型、SD系列、DX系列、DY系列)组成递进式集中润滑系统；当 PJ系列电动润滑泵带卸压装置时，可与容积式分配器(35型、36型、DK型、AD型、RH3型)组成容积式集中润滑系统。

In terms of the pressure relief way, PJ serial electric lubricant pump can be classed into two categories: PJ serial electric lubricant pump without pressure relief device and with pressure relief device. When not equipped with the pressure relief device, PJ serial electric lubricant pump, combined with the increment type distributor (SDA series, U type, SD series, DX series, and DY series), constitutes the increment type centralized lubrication system. When equipped with the pressure relief device, PJ serial electric lubricant pump, combined with volume-type distributor (type 35, type 36, type DK, type AD and type RH3), constitutes the volume-type centralized lubrication system.
PJ系列电动润滑泵主要应用领域：锻压设备、冲裁设备、各种注塑机、压铸机、数控机床、加工中心、公交、运输车辆及各类行走机械、机器人、工程机械及其它各类机械设备。

PJ serial electric lubricant pump is mainly applied in the following fields : forging equipment, blanking equipment, all kinds of injection molding machines, die-casting machines, numerical control machine tool, processing center, bus and transport vehicles, all kinds of walking machinery and robots, engineering machinery and other kinds of mechanical equipment.
二、PJ系列电动润滑泵及其润滑系统的组成与特点

Part II. The Composition and Characteristics of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump and Lubrication System
1、PJ系列电动润滑泵之组成

1. The Composition of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump 

PJ系列电动润滑泵主要由油箱或者油包、泵座、电机、柱塞机构、单向阀机构、调压阀、排气阀及卸压阀(限带卸压装置的润滑泵)等组成。

PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump is mainly made up of fuel tank or oil pocket, pump seat, motor, plunger mechanism, one-way valve mechanism, pressure regulating valve, exhaust valve and pressure relief valve (limited to the lubricant pump with the pressure relief device).
2、PJ系列电动润滑泵之特点

2. The Characteristics of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump
①、由主机PLC或者专用控制器控制润滑泵工作周期；

① The working cycle of the lubricant pump is controlled by the PLC or special controller;
②、设有调压阀，用于调节润滑泵的工作压力，保护其安全工作；

② PJ serial electric lubricant pump is equipped with a pressure regulating valve for regulating the working pressure and protecting the safety; 

③、设有放气阀，以排除泵腔内的空气，确保润滑泵出油顺畅；

③ PJ serial electric lubricant pump is equipped with the vent valve to eliminate the air of the pump chamber and to make sure the lubricant pump works well; 

④、采用油箱式时：含压油浮台，真空吸油；采用油包式时，真空吸油，油包内油脂不沉积；

④ When tank type is used: vacuum fuel absorption, with the fuel floater; when oil pocket is used: vacuum fuel absorption, no grease deposit in the oil pocket. 

⑤、对于带卸压阀的润滑泵，可实现快速自动卸压；

⑤ As for the lubricant pump with the pressure relief valve, it can achieve the rapid automatic pressure relief; 

⑥、根据需要，对于油箱式可设低油位液位开关，油位不足时报警；

⑥ As required, a low level switch is set in the fuel tank, once the oil level is low, it will alarm. 

⑦、对于选用油包式润滑泵：可以减少杂质混入润滑系统，更换油包方便，提高效率，减少环境污染；对于选用油箱式润滑泵：采用油枪或其它方式通过滤油器向泵内油箱里添加干净油，减少杂质，空气混入系统。

⑦ The benefits of oil pocket type lubricant pump: reduce the impurities from the lubrication system, convenient to change the oil pocket,  increase the efficiency, reduce the environmental pollution . The benefits of fuel tank type lubricant pump: use oil gun to add the clean oil into the tank, avoid the dust or air mixed into the system. 

⑧、主要使用NLGI000#～1#润滑脂(钙基、钠基、通用锂基、极压复合锂基、石墨钙基润滑脂)，也可使用适合的工业润滑油及车用润滑油等。

⑧ PJ serial electric lubricant pump mainly uses  NLGI000# ~ 1 lubricating grease (calcium base, sodium base, general lithium base, extreme pressure complex lithium base, graphite calcium base grease), and also uses suitable industrial lubricants and automotive lubricants, etc. 

3、PJ系列电动润滑泵与各种分配器组成的集中润滑系统装置示意图
3. Centralized Lubrication System Device Consisting of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump and Distributors 

①、PJ系列电动润滑泵(油箱式)与递进式分配器集中润滑装置示意图
① The Centralized Lubrication Device Consisting of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump ( Fuel Tank Type) and Increment Type Distributor
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(说明：当润滑点数较多或有特别需要时，可采用二级或三级递进式分配器配置)

(Note: In case of multiple lubrication points or special needs, use the secondary or tertiary increment type distributor)
②、PJ系列电动润滑泵(油箱式)与容积式分配器集中润滑装置示意图
② The Centralized Lubrication Device Consisting of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump ( Fuel Tank Type) and Volume-type Distributor
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③、PJ系列电动润滑泵(油包式)与递进式分配器集中润滑装置示意图

③ The Centralized Lubrication Device Consisting of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump (Oil Pocket Type) and Increment Type Distributor
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(说明：当润滑点数较多或有特别需要时，可采用二级或三级递进式分配器配置)

(Note: In case of multiple lubrication points or special needs, use the secondary or tertiary increment type distributor)
④、PJ系列电动润滑泵(油包式)与容积式分配器集中润滑装置示意图

④ The Centralized Lubrication Device Consisting of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump (Oil Pocket Type) and Volume-type Distributor
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三、PJ系列电动润滑泵及其润滑系统工作原理

III. Working Principles of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump and Lubrication System
1、PJ系列电动润滑泵抽吸、输送油脂过程简图

1. Grease suction and transmission diagram of PJ serial electric lubricant pump
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2、带卸压机构的PJ系列电动润滑泵及其润滑系统工作原理
2. Working principles of PJ serial electric lubricant pump with pressure relief mechanism and its lubrication system
接通电源，PJ系列电动润滑泵及其卸压阀同步开始工作(润滑泵供送油脂、卸压阀关闭润滑泵回油路)，电机带动偏心轮驱动连杆以带动柱塞作往复运动，抽吸油脂并推送进前端单向阀→主油管→向分配器送入油脂→(分配器把定量油脂输送到各润滑点)。润滑泵输出的油压逐渐上升至设定的工作压力(对于安装了压力表的泵，可从压力表观察其压力的变化)，此时若润滑泵继续工作，其输出的油脂则通过调压阀回流至润滑泵内。当润滑泵停止工作、 卸压阀将复位→主油管内压力油脂流回润滑泵、润滑系统压力逐渐下降至零为止， 如此，润滑泵完成一次给润滑系统各个润滑泵点的注入油脂过程。

Turn on the power, and then PJ serial electric lubricant pump and its pressure relief valve start working synchronously (lubrication pump supplies grease, pressure relief valve closes the lubrication pump return path). The motor drives the eccentric drive link to drive the main shaft for belt movement, pumping the grease and pushing forward the front check valve → main oil pipe → feeding grease to the distributor → (the distributor delivers quantitative grease to each lubrication point). The oil pressure output by the lubricant pump gradually rises to the working pressure of the set value (for a pump with a pressure gauge, the pressure change can be observed from the pressure gauge). At this time, if the lubricating pump continues to work, its output grease returns to the lubricant pump through the pressure regulating valve. When the lubricant pump stops working, the pressure relief valve will be reset → the pressure grease in the main oil pipe flows back to the lubricant pump, and the pressure of the lubrication system gradually drops to zero. In this way, the lubricant pump completes the process of injecting grease into each lubricant pump point of the lubrication system.
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3、不带卸压机构的PJ系列电动润滑泵及其润滑系统工作原理
3. Working principles of PJ serial electric lubricant pump without pressure relief mechanism and its lubrication system 
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	PJ系列电动润滑泵工作原理图(不带卸压装置)
	Working Principles of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump (Without Pressure Relief Device) 


接通电源，电机带动偏心轮驱动连杆以带动柱塞作往复运动，抽吸油推送进前端单向阀→主油管逐渐升压→向分配器送入油→分配器内部柱塞将压力油强制、定量、并按顺序输送给各润滑点部位，润滑泵的工作时间根据需要设定。

Turn on the power. The motor drives the eccentric wheel drive link to drive the main shaft to alternately move. Complete suction oil to push the front check valve → the main oil pipe  gradually produces increasing pressure → send oil to the distributor → internal plunger of the distributor forces to send the pressure oil orderly and quantitatively to each lubrication point. The working time of the lubrication pump can be set as required. 

四、PJ系列电动润滑泵外形及安装尺寸：

IV. Overall and Installation Dimensions of PJ Serial Electric Lubricant Pump:
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注：1、PJ系列电动油脂泵泵座出油口尺寸：M10X1,出油口转换接头油口为NPT1/8；

Notes: 1. Dimension of oil outlet on PJ serial electric grease pump: M10X1, dimension oil outlet conversion connector outlet NPT1/8; 

2、图中尺寸D、H、L详见Page 5～6“规格型号及技术参数”表格。

2. In the figure, dimension D, H and L refer to the table "Specification and Technical Parameters" on Page 5~6. 
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注：此图为铝油箱式电动油脂润滑泵
Notes: This figure refers to the aluminum fuel tank type electric grease lubrication pump 
五、PJ系列电动润滑泵型号说明、规格型号及技术参数

V. Model description, specification and technical parameters of PJ serial electric lubricant pump
1、型号说明

1. Model description 

㈠、PJ系列电动润滑泵(油箱式)
(I) PJ serial electric lubricant pump ( fuel tank type)
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例如：PJ-20615XS 表示:油箱式,吐出量20mL/min,直流DC24V电机,1.5L油箱,带卸压装置,带低液位开关

油箱式电动润滑泵编号

空白:表示塑料油箱  L：表示铝油箱

  

	S:表示带低液位开关空白:表示不带低液位开关
	S: represent low-liquid level switch   Blank: without low-liquid level switch 

	“X”表示带卸压装置,配合容积式分配器使用
	"X" means with pressure relief device, which is used with volume-type distributor 

	“T”表示无卸压装置,配合递进式分配器使用
	"T" means no pressure relief device, which can be used with increment type distributor 

	空白:表示塑料油箱 L:表示铝油箱
	Blank: represent plastic fuel tank   L: represent the aluminum fuel tank 

	油箱容积:15=1.5L  08=0.8L  03=0.3L
	Fuel tank volume: 15=1.5L  08=0.8L  03=0.3L 

	电机种类 2=单相AC220V  4=三相AC380V   6=直流电机DC24V
	Type of motor 2= single-phase AC220V 4= three-phase AC380 V6= DC motor 24V 

	吐出量 20表示20mL/min
	The spit volume of 20 represents 20mL/min 


例如：PJ-20615XS 表示:油箱式,吐出量20mL/min,直流DC24V电机,1.5L油箱,带卸压装置,带低液位开关

For example: PJ-20615XS means:  Fuel tank type, spit volume 20mL/min, DC24V motor, 1.5L oil tank, with pressure relief devices, with low-liquid level switch 

㈡、PJ系列电动润滑泵(油包式)
(II) PJ serial electric lubricant pump (oil pocket type)
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例如：PJB-20607X 表示:油包式,吐出量20mL/min,直流DC24V电机,0.7L油包,带卸压装置�
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	"X" means with pressure relief device, which is used with volume-type distributor 

	“T”表示无卸压装置,配合递进式分配器使用
	"T" means no pressure relief device, which can be used with increment type distributor 

	油包容积07=0.7L  04=0.4L
	Oil pocket volume 07= 0.7l 04= 0.4l 

	电机种类 2=单相AC220V  4=三相AC380  V6=直流电机24V
	Type of motor 2= single-phase AC220V 4= three-phase AC380 V6= DC motor 24V 

	吐出量 20表示20mL/min
	The spit volume of 20 represents 20mL/min 

	油包式电动润滑泵编号
	Oil pocket type electric lubricant pump No. 

	例如：PJB -20607X 表示：油包式，吐出量20ml/min,直流DC24V电机，0.7L油包，代卸压装置
	For example: PJB -20607X represents: oil pocket type, spit volume 20ml/min, DC24V motor, 0.7l oil pocket, with pressure relief device 


2、规格型号及技术参数

2. Specification, model and technical parameters 

㈠、PJ系列电动润滑泵(油包式)规格型号及技术参数

(I) Model, specification and technical parameters of PJ serial electric lubricant pump (oil pocket type)
	型号
Model
项目

Item 
	公称压力 MPa

Nominal pressure MPa 
	公称流量 mL/min

Nominal flow mL/min 
	油箱容积 L

Fuel tank capacity L 
	电机

Motor 
	卸压阀

Pressure relief valve 
	
	外形尺寸mm

Overall dimension mm 

	
	
	
	
	电压V

Voltage V 
	功率W

Power W 
	
	液位开关

Liquid level switch 
	H 
	L 
	D 

	PJB-20204T
	Max10
	
	0.4
	AC220
	25
	无

None 
	无

None 
	340
	229
	Ф63

	PIB-20207T
	
	
	0.7
	
	
	
	
	305
	245
	Ф108

	PJB-20404T
	16
	
	0.4
	AC380
	
	
	
	340
	229
	Ф63

	PJB-20407T
	
	
	0.7
	
	
	
	
	305
	245
	Ф108

	PJB-20204X
	8
	
	0.4
	AC220
	
	有

Yes 
	
	340
	229
	Ф63

	PJB-20207X
	
	
	0.7
	
	
	
	
	305
	245
	Ф108

	PJB-20404X
	8
	
	0.4
	AC380
	
	
	
	340
	229
	Ф63

	PJB-20407X
	
	
	0.7
	
	
	
	
	305
	245
	Ф108

	PJB-20604T
	16
	
	0.4
	
	
	
	
	340
	167
	Ф63

	PJB-20607T
	
	
	0.7
	DC24
	
	无

None 
	
	305
	183
	Ф108

	PJB-20604X
	
	
	0.4
	
	30
	有

Yes 
	
	340
	167
	Ф63

	PJB-20607X
	8
	
	0.7
	
	
	
	
	305
	183
	Ф108


㈡、PJ系列电动润滑泵(油箱式)规格型号及技术参数

(II) Model, specification and technical parameters of PJ serial electric lubricant pump (fuel tank type)
	项目

Item 

型号

Model 
	公称压力

Nominal pressure 

MPa 
	公称流量

Nominal flow rate 

mL/min 
	油箱容积

Fuel tank volume 

L 
	电机

Motor 
	卸压阀

Pressure relief valve 
	液位开关

Liquid level switch 
	外形尺寸mm

Overall dimension mm 

	
	
	
	
	电压V
Voltage V 
	功率W
Power W 
	
	
	H
	L
	D

	PJ-20203T
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	
	
	260
	229
	Ф65

	PT-20208T
	Max10
	
	0.8
	AC220
	
	
	
	270
	245
	Ф108

	PJ-20215T
	
	
	1.5
	
	
	无

None 
	
	330
	245
	Ф108

	PT-20403T
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	
	
	260
	229
	Ф65

	PJ-20408T
	16
	
	0.8
	AC380
	
	
	
	270
	245
	Ф108

	PT-20415T
	
	
	1.5
	
	25
	
	
	330
	245
	Ф108

	PJ-20203X
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	
	
	260
	229
	Ф65

	PJ-20208X
	
	
	0.8
	AC220
	
	有

Yes 
	
	270
	245
	Ф108

	PJ-20215X
	8
	
	1.5
	
	
	
	无

None 
	330
	245
	Ф108

	PJ-20403X
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	
	
	260
	229
	Ф65

	PJ-20408X
	
	
	0.8
	AC380
	
	
	
	270
	245
	Ф108

	PT-20415X
	
	
	1.5
	
	
	
	
	330
	245
	Ф108

	PJ-20603T
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	
	
	260
	167
	Ф65

	PJ-20608T
	16
	
	0.8
	
	
	无

None 
	
	270
	183
	Ф108

	PJ-20615T
	
	
	1.5
	DC24
	30
	
	
	330
	183
	Ф108

	PJ-20603X
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	有

Yes 
	
	260
	167
	Ф65

	PJ-20608X
	8
	
	0.8
	
	
	
	
	270
	183
	Ф108

	PJ-20615X
	
	20
	1.5
	
	
	
	
	330
	183
	Ф108

	PJ-20203TS
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	
	
	260
	229
	Ф65

	PT-20208TS
	Max10
	
	0.8
	AC220
	
	
	
	270
	245
	Ф108

	PJ-20215TS
	
	
	1.5
	
	
	无

None 
	
	330
	245
	Ф108

	PJ-20403TS
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	
	
	260
	229
	Ф65

	PT-20408TS
	16
	
	0.8
	AC380
	
	
	
	270
	245
	Ф108

	PT-20415TS
	
	
	1.5
	
	25
	
	
	330
	245
	Ф108

	PJ-20203XS
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	
	
	260
	229
	Ф65

	P.T-20208XS
	
	
	0.8
	AC220
	
	有

Yes 
	
	270
	245
	Ф108

	P.T-20215XS
	8
	
	1.5
	
	
	
	
	330
	245
	Ф108

	P.T-20403XS
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	
	
	260
	229
	Ф65

	P.T-20408XS
	
	
	0.8
	AC380
	
	
	
	270
	245
	Ф108

	PT-20415XS
	
	
	1.5
	
	
	
	
	330
	245
	Ф108

	PT-20603TS
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	
	
	260
	167
	Ф65

	PT-20608TS
	16
	
	0.8
	
	
	无

None 
	
	270
	183
	Ф108

	PT-20615TS
	
	
	1.5
	DC24
	30
	
	
	330
	183
	Ф108

	PT-20603XS
	
	
	0.3
	
	
	有

Yes 
	
	260
	167
	Ф65

	PT-20608XS
	8
	
	0.8
	
	
	
	
	270
	183
	Ф108

	PT-20615XS
	
	
	1.5
	
	
	
	
	330
	183
	Ф108

	PT-20208LXS
	8
	
	0.8
	AC220
	25
	有

Yes 
	有

Yes 
	280
	300
	Ф108


六、使用注意事项

VI. Notices. 
1、电源线必须接好紧固,DC24V、AC220V、AC380V电源接线分别如下图。(注:卸压阀与润滑泵同步工作)
1. Power cables shall be fixed. DC24V, AC220V and AC380V power cables are as follows. (Notes: Pressure relief valve works together with the lubricant pump) 
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	直流卸压阀
	DC relief valve 

	直流电机
	DC motor 

	DC24V电源接线
	DC24V power cables 

	交流卸压阀
	AC pressure relief valve 

	AC220V电源接线
	AC220V power cables 

	运行电容
	Running capacitor 

	电源
	Power supply 

	地线
	Ground wire 

	黑  白  红
	Black White Red 

	逆时针旋转
	Counterclockwise rotation 

	顺时针旋转
	Clockwise rotation 

	电机
	Motor 


2、润滑泵工作压力：对于容积式集中润滑系统，压力在8.0MPa范围内进行调节；对于递进式集中润滑系统，压力可调至16MPa(使用AC220V电机的润滑泵时，最大压力不得超过10MPa)。

2. Working pressure of the lubricant pump: for the volume-type centralized lubrication system, the pressure is adjusted within the range of 8.0MPa; For increment type centralized lubrication system, the pressure can be adjusted to 16MPa (when AC220V motor lubricant pump is used, the maximum pressure shall not exceed 10MPa). 

3、使用润滑脂:000#～1#极压锂基脂(GB7323-94),严禁使用不同牌号润滑脂及含有杂质的润滑脂,并在添加油脂时严禁将脏物带进润滑系统内(推荐:0℃ 以下采用00#极压锂基脂,1℃ ～20℃ 采用00#～0#极压锂基脂, 21℃ 以上采用0#～1#极压锂基脂)。

3. Use of grease: 000# ~ 1# extreme pressure lithium grease (GB7323-94). It is strictly prohibited to use different grades of grease and grease containing impurities, and when adding grease, it is strictly prohibited to bring dirt into the lubrication system (recommended :00 # extreme pressure lithium grease below 0℃, 00# ~ 0# extreme pressure lithium grease between 1℃ and 20℃, and 0# ~ 1# extreme pressure lithium grease above 21℃). 

4、首次添加润滑脂时，可先加32#～68#机械油,然后再添加润滑脂(因机械油流动性好,有利于系统管道内空气排除，也有利于清除润滑点摩擦面杂质)。第一次加注油脂时，可使油箱活塞上的下层密封圈过油箱排气孔，把油箱内的空气排出，下次加注油脂时，下层密封件尽可能不要超过排气孔，下层密封件仅起导向作用，为了便于活塞上下滑动，可在上、下两密封件间涂抹少量油脂(上、下层密封件间允许有少量油脂)。

4. When grease is added for the first time, 32# ~ 68# machine oil can be added first, and then the grease can be added (due to the good fluidity of machine oil, it is conducive to the elimination of air in the system pipe and the removal of impurities on the friction surface of lubrication points). When the oil grease is filled for the first time, make the lower seal tank vent above the piston of the fuel tank through the exhaust hole of fuel tank to eliminate the air in the tank. When filling grease in the next time,  the lower seal as far as possible don't exceed the vent, and the lower seal only plays the guiding role. For the purposes of the piston sliding up and down, apply a small amount of grease between upper and lower seals (upper and lower seals are allowed to have a small amount of grease). 

5、对于油箱式润滑泵：在给润滑泵加注润滑脂时,必须通过滤油器向润滑泵加注油脂,严禁打开油箱上盖加注润滑脂，避免将脏物与气穴(空气)带入油箱内,导致润滑泵与计量件卡死,或排出油脂含气穴(气泡)。对于使用铝油箱的油脂泵，可拧下防尘罩观察加注油脂最高液位；对于油包式润滑泵：当油脂包中的油脂用完后，务必更换新的油脂包，使用过的油脂包不能再次填充油脂使用。

5. For fuel tank type lubricant pump: when filling the lubricant pump with grease, add oil to the lubricant pump through the oil filter. It is strictly prohibited to open the top cover of the fuel tank and add grease to the lubricant pump to avoid dirt and air holes into the fuel tank, which will cause the lubricant pump and metering parts to get stuck, or discharge grease containing air holes (bubbles). For grease pump with aluminum fuel tank, the dust cover can be unscrewed to observe the highest level of oil filling; For the oil pocket type lubricant pump: when the grease in the oil pocket is used up, be sure to replace the new oil pocket, the used oil pocket can not be filled with grease again. 

6、对于带卸压装置的润滑泵，首次使用时:启动润滑泵与卸压阀同时运行(卸压阀常开),油脂充满主油管→拧下系统末端联接体的闭口螺丝→让油脂从闭口螺丝螺孔排出(排除管道中杂质与空气)→ 观察排出的油脂直至无气穴(气泡)后,逐个按原装配,紧固闭口螺丝→泵工作压力上升到系统设定工作压力(观察压力表)或压力开关采集到信号→ 切断电源,(润滑泵与卸压阀停止工作)→待系统压力卸压至0位，延续2～5min→ 然后再次启动润滑泵(运行给脂)→泵工作压力上升至设定工作压力或压力开关采集讯号→切断电源，润滑泵与卸压阀停止工作→观察各计量件,排脂正常后将计量件与支油管路连接紧固→循环操作数次,使全部支油管末端均出油,无气穴(气泡)→ 逐个连接润滑点→设定润滑系统供油周期，对各个润滑点进行加注油脂。注意要根据各润滑点的需油量不同,选用相应的流量分配器,如果支油管较长(即分配器离各润滑点较远)，可在布支油管之前,先将支油管充满油脂,然后装配。

6. When lubricant pumps equipped with pressure relief device are used for the first time:  start the lubricant pump to work together with pressure relief valve (normally open). Unscrew the closed bolt of connecting part of the system end when lubricant grease fills in the main oil pipe and discharge the grease from the hole of closed bolt (to discharge impurities and air in the pipeline). After there is no cavitation or bubble remaining in the discharged grease, assemble the device one by one according to the steps and fasten the closed bolt. Cut off the power supply (both the lubricant pump and pressure relief valve stop) when the working pressure of the pump reaches the working pressure set by the system (by observing the pressure gauge) or when the pressure switch collected signals. Restart the lubricant pump (to supply the grease) when the system pressure relieves to 0 and waiting for 2-5 minutes. Cut off the power supply, and then the lubricant pump and pressure relief valve stop when the working pressure of the pump reaches the working pressure set by the system or when the pressure switch collects signals. Connect and fasten the measuring parts to auxiliary pipelines after making sure the grease discharge of each measuring part by observation. Cycle the operation several times to make sure there is no cavitation or bubble in grease discharged in the tail of every auxiliary pipeline. Connect lubricant points one by one, set grease supply period in lubricant system, and add lubricant grease in each lubricant point accordingly. Note: Various flow distributors shall be chosen in accordance with the quantity of oil demand on each lubrication point. Fill auxiliary pipeline first and then conduct the assembly before locating the auxiliary pipeline if it is too long (the distance between distributor and its lubricant point is relatively long). 

7、对于不带卸压装置的油脂泵，首次使用时:拧下分配器前端进油口油管接口→启动润滑泵→油脂充满主油管→让油脂从分配器前端进油口油管接口中排出(主要排除管道中杂质与空气)→ 观察排出的油脂，当确认无气穴(气泡)后,逐个按原装配→待观察分配器各出油口,排脂正常后将与支油管路连接并紧固→使全部支油管末端均出油,无气穴(气泡)→ 逐个连接润滑点→设定润滑系统供油周期，对各个润滑点进行加注油脂。

7. When lubricant pumps not equipped with pressure relief devices are used for the first time: Unscrew the connector of oil inlet in front of distributor and start the lubricant pump. Discharge grease from connector hole in front of the distributor (mainly to discharge the impurities and air). Assemble the device one by one according to the steps after making sure there is no cavitation (bubble). Connect and fasten the distributor with auxiliary pipelines when the grease is discharged from each outlet of distributor. Make sure there are grease discharged at the tail of every auxiliary pipeline and no cavitation (bubble) in it. Add grease in each lubricant point after connecting the lubricant points one by one and set the supply period in lubricant system. 

8、润滑泵长时间停止工作,储存在泵体内和管路内的油脂会产生硬化,重新启动润滑泵工作时,可添加32#～68#机械油,以疏通管道与排除空气。

8. The grease stockpiled in the pump and the pipelines may be hardened if the lubricant pump stops for a long time. You may add 32#～68# machine oil when restarting the pump to dredge the pipeline and discharge the air. 

9、严禁油箱内无油操作,以免造成油泵故障或排出油脂含气泡。当油箱内压油盘降至低油位标记“▲MIN” 时，应立即添加油脂。

9. In case of failure of lubricant pump or bubble in the discharged grease, it is strictly forbidden to operate when there is no grease remains in the tank. Grease shall be added immediately when fuel floater drops to low oil level labeled with “▲MIN”. 

10、检查各部件连接处,不允许有漏油现象,如发现渗漏油必须紧固,严防渗油(检查时可采用目测或用手指触摸各部件连接处)。

10, Check the connection point of each parts and no leakage shall be allowed. It shall be fastened to prevent leakage if leakage occurs (the checking process can be conducted via visual inspection or touching the connecting points in each part by a finger).
七、润滑系统故障检查、判断

VII. Failure Check and Diagnosis of Lubrication System 

1、递进式集中润滑系统

1. Increment type centralized lubrication system 

⑴、循环指示器，为监测递进式润滑系统工作状况的信号反馈元件

⑴ Circulation indicator: a signal feedback part to monitor the working condition of increment type lubrication system 

①、润滑泵在运行中,循环指示器开关动作,则分配器各润滑点出油一个周期,润滑系统处于正常状态。

① If the lubricant pump is running and the circulation indicator switch turns on, the lubrication points of the distributor will discharge oil for one cycle --the lubrication system is normal. 

②、润滑泵在运行中,循环指示器开关无动作,润滑系统处于异常工作状态(润滑系统断流、分配器故障)。

② When the lubricant pump is running and the circulation indicator switch does not act, the lubrication system is in the abnormal running (the lubricating system disconnected and the distributor fault). 

⑵、润滑系统异常状态(故障)检查。

⑵ Check of the abnormal state (fault) in the lubrication system 

①、检查确认润滑泵设定的运行时间。

① Check and confirm the set operation time of the lubricant pump. 

②、检查系统主管路管接件连接处是否有漏油。

② Check whether oil is leaked at the connection of the main pipe connector of the system or not. 

③、检查润滑泵,拧下压力表三通出油口接头,采用螺塞堵塞出油口(NPT1/8或M10× 1),接通电源使润滑泵运作排油。A、压力表显示为设定系统压力,则油泵供油正常;B、无压力,油泵单向阀或调压阀被脏物卡住,需清洗排除。

③ Check the lubricant pump, screw off the pressure gauge T-junction oil outlet connector and plug the oil outlet (npt1 / 8 or M10 ×1), and connect the power supply to make the lubricating pump run and drain oil. A. If the pressure gauge shows system pressure, supply of the oil pump is normal; B. If there is no pressure and the check valve or pressure regulating valve of the oil pump is stuck by dirt, which needs to be cleaned and removed. 

④、分配器故障: 分配器柱塞卡死。

④ Distributor fault: the distributor plunger is stuck. 

⑤、管路故障: 分配器出油管路堵塞。

⑤ Faults of tube: the outlet pipeline of the distributor is stuck. 

2、容积式集中润滑系统

2. Volume-type centralized lubrication system 

⑴、压力开关，为检测润滑系统工作状况的信号反馈元件。

⑴ Pressure switch: a signal feedback part to detect the working condition of the lubrication system. 

①、润滑泵在设定的运行时间内,压力开关动作,则系统压力建立,润滑系统处于正常状态。

① If the pressure switch of the lubricant pump acts within the set operation time, the system pressure will be established and the lubrication system will be normal. 

②、润滑泵在设定的运行时间内,压力开关不动作,则系统压力不能建立,润滑系统处于异常工作状态(润滑系统断流、失压)。

② If the pressure switch of the lubricant pump does not act within the set operation time, the system pressure cannot be established, and the lubrication system is in the abnormal working state (disconnection and pressure loss of the lubricating system).
⑵、润滑系统异常状态(故障)检查。

⑵ Check of the abnormal state (fault) of the lubrication system 

①、检查确认润滑泵设定的运行时间。

① Check and confirm the set operation time of the lubricant pump. 

②、检查系统主管路管接件连接处是否有渗、漏油。

② Check whether oil is leaked at the connection of the main pipe connector of the system or not. 

③、检查润滑泵,拧下压力表三通出油口接头,采用螺塞堵塞出油口(NPT1/8或M10× 1),接通电源使润滑泵运作排油。A、压力表显示为系统设定工作压力,则油泵供油正常;B、系统不起压,油泵单向阀或调压阀被脏物卡住,需清洗排除(见第11页，油泵单向阀清洗操作)。

③  Check the lubricant pump, screw off the pressure gauge T-junction oil outlet connector and plug the oil outlet (npt1 / 8 or M10 ×1), and connect the power supply to make the lubricating pump run and drain oil. A. If the pressure gauge shows the set working pressure, supply of the oil pump is normal; B. If there is no pressure and the check valve or pressure regulating valve of the oil pump is stuck by dirt, which needs to be cleaned and removed.(Referring to page 11, oil pump check valve cleaning operation) 

④、分配器故障: 计量件动作失灵未经计量,直接排出油脂(断续冒油现象)。

④ Distributor fault: the action of metering parts fails without metering to discharge grease directly (intermittent oil emission).
八、常见故障排除操作方法

VIII. Common Troubleshooting Methods
	序号

S/N 
	现象

Phenomenon 
	原因

Causes 
	排除方法

Troubleshooting 

	1 
	润滑泵无油脂排出或排出油脂含气泡

No grease is discharged from the lubricant pump or the grease is discharged with bubbles. 
	低油位操作,空气进入系统内

Air enters the system at the low oil level. 
	拧松排气阀后开机，排完空气后拧紧排气阀

Unscrew the exhaust valve and turn on the machine. After exhausting the air, tighten the exhaust valve. 

	
	
	润滑泵长时间未运作,其泵体内油脂产生硬化

The grease in the pump hardens because of a long time of no operation of the lubricant pump. 
	可以添加32#~68#机械油,以疏通管道与排除空气

Add 32#~68# mechanical oil to dredge the tube and exhaust air 

	
	
	使用油脂不符合技术要求

Grease does not conform to technical requirements 
	000#～1#极压锂基脂(GB7323-94),严禁使用不同牌号油脂及含有杂质的油脂,并在添加油脂时严禁将脏物带进润滑系统内(推荐:0℃ 以下采用00#极压锂基脂,1℃ ～20℃ 采用00#～0#极压锂基脂, 21℃ 以上采用0#～1#极压锂基脂)。

000# ~ 1# extreme pressure lithium grease (GB7323-94). It is strictly prohibited to use different grades of grease and grease containing impurities, and when adding grease, it is strictly prohibited to bring dirt into the lubrication system (recommended :00 # extreme pressure lithium grease below 0℃, 00# ~ 0# extreme pressure lithium grease between 1℃ and 20℃, and 0# ~ 1# extreme pressure lithium grease above 21℃). 

	
	
	主管路内含有气泡

There are air bubbles in the main line system. 
	对于油箱式润滑泵：给润滑泵加注油脂时,必须通过滤油器向润滑泵加注,严禁打开油箱上盖加注油脂。避免将脏物与气穴(空气)带入油箱内,导致润滑泵与计量件卡死,或排出油脂含气穴(气泡)；

For fuel tank type lubricant pump: the grease shall be added through the filter,  while opening  the upper cover of the tank and adding grease is totally unacceptable,  for avoiding dirt and air pockets (air) into the tank, causing the lubricant pump and metering parts to get stuck, or expelling grease containing air pockets (air bubbles); 

对于油包式润滑泵：当油脂包中油脂用完后，务必更换新的油脂包，用过的油脂包不能再次填充油脂使用。

For the oil pocket lubricant pump: When the grease in the oil pocket is used up, be sure to replace it with a new one. The used grease package cannot be filled with grease  and used again. 

	
	
	对于油包式润滑泵：油脂包内含有空气

For the oil pocket lubricant pump: air in the oil pocket 
	按正确方式更换油脂包

Replace the pocket in the correct way 

	2 
	润滑泵在规定的运行时间内，系统压力不能建立(润滑泵出现故障)

systemic pressure cannot be established within the specified operating time of the lubricant pump (the pump fails) 


	对于容积式集中润滑系统：设定的运行时间不准确

For the volume-type centralized lubrication system: the set operating time is inaccurate. 
	润滑泵运行时间(系统工作给油时间)确定:润滑泵开始运行,其系统压力逐渐上升,待系统压力升至系统设定工作压力,即是该系统润滑泵工作给油所需要的时间。(润滑泵设定的运行时间必须大于该“需要时间”)

The operating time of the lubricant pump (oil supplied time) is determined by: the lubricant pump starts to run, and its systematic pressure gradually rises to the operation pressure then it is the time required for the oil supplied. (The set operation time of the lubricant pump shall be longer than this "required time") 

	
	
	润滑泵单向阀或调压阀内的密封面被脏物粘住

The sealing surface in the check valve or pressure regulating valve of the lubricant pump is stuck by dirt 
	清洗单向阀或者调压阀

Cleaning the check valve or pressure regulating valve 

	
	
	调压阀的压力设定不良

The set pressure of the regulating valve is not accurate. 
	用螺塞堵住出油口,按“图二”松开紧固螺钉⑤,启动润滑泵使其处于供油状态,调节调压螺帽④,顺时针调节压力上升,反之压力下降,观察压力表表值变化,压力调至系统设定工作压力,反复启动、停止2次,待压力稳定后,紧固紧定螺钉⑤即可。

Block the oil outlet with a screw plug, loosen the fastening screw ⑤ according to "Figure 2", start the lubricant pump to make it in the supplied state, adjust the pressure regulating nut ④, and adjust the pressure clockwise when the pressure rises, the pressure decreases otherwise. Observe the change of pressure gauge and adjust the pressure to the working pressure set by the system. Start and stop repeatedly for twice. After the pressure is stable, tighten the set screw. 

	
	
	对于容积式集中润滑系统：卸压阀被脏物卡住,处于常开状态

For the volume-type centralized lubrication system: The pressure relief valve is stuck by dirt, and in the open state. 
	清洗卸压阀，若有损坏，则更换相应的配件

Cleaning the pressure relief valve. In case of any loss, please replace it with corresponding accessories. 

	3 
	对于递进式润滑系统，润滑泵正常，循环指示开关无动作

For the increment type lubrication system, if the lubricant pump works well, but the cycle indicator switch fails to work. 
	循环指示开关出现故障

The cycle indicator switch may break down. 
	更换循环指示器开关

You could change the cycle indicator switch. 

	
	
	递进式分配器柱塞卡死或分配器出油管路堵塞

The increment type distributor may be clogged or the distributor oil outlet is blocked. 
	检查分配器及其出油管路，清除故障

You could check the distributor and its oil outlet tube, and then solve the problem. 

	4 
	对于容积式润滑系统，润滑泵正常，压力开关无反馈信号

For the volume type lubrication system, if the lubricant pump works well, but the pressure switch shows no feedback signs. 
	压力开关出现故障

The pressure switch may have a malfunction. 
	更换压力开关

Replace the pressure switch 

	
	
	分配器计量件动作不灵敏,未经计量直接排油

The meter unit of the distributor may respond slowly, so that it emits  oil directly not through the meter unit. 
	拆下清洗，若有损坏更换配件

You could take it down for cleaning, or change it if it is damaged. 

	5 
	对于容积式集中润滑系统，润滑泵在规定的运行时间工作,系统压力建立,但个别计量件不出油或出油量不准确(压力开关采集讯号)

For the volume type centralized lubrication system, the lubricant pump works within the given time, and the system pressure is established, individual meter units fail to emit oil or emit inaccurately (the pressure switch collects signals). 
	设定的卸压时间(停止时间)不准确

The designated pressure relief time (pause time) may be inaccurate. 
	系统最低停止时间确定:油泵停止工作,压力表降至0位,延续2～5min(视管路长短而定),就是该系统润滑泵最低停止时间。

The minimum pause time of lubrication pump in this system is decided: the pump stops, the pressure gauge reduces to zero, lasting for 2-5 minutes (it depends on the length of the pipeline). 

	
	
	计量件密封面被脏物粘住

The sealing surface is stuck by the dirt. 
	拆下清洗，若有损坏更换配件

You could take it down for cleaning, or change it if it is damaged. 

	6 
	对于容积式集中润滑系统，润滑泵停止工作,系统不能卸压或卸压时间过长

For the volume type centralized lubrication system, the lubricant pump stops, the system can not relieve the pressure or for a long time. 
	电磁卸压阀被脏物卡住,处于常闭状

The electromagnetic pressure relief valve is stuck by dirt, and in the closed state. 

态,不能卸压

Pressure relief fails. 
	拆下清洗，若有损坏更换配件

You could take it down for cleaning, or change it if it is damaged. 

	
	
	润滑泵长时间停止工作,管道内润滑脂硬化

The lubricant pump stops for a long time, the lubricating grease hardens in the pipeline. 
	润滑泵长时间停止工作,储存在泵体内和管路内的油脂会产生硬化,重新启动润滑泵工作时,可以添加32#～68#机械油,以疏通管道与排除空气。

The grease stockpiled in the pump and the pipelines may be hardened if the lubricant pump stops for a long time. You may add 32#～68# machine oil when restarting the pump to dredge the pipeline and discharge the air. 

	
	
	管道压扁或堵塞

The pipe is flattened or blocked. 
	更换管道

You can change the pipe. 

	7 
	润滑系统分配器出油含有气泡

The distributor of this lubrication system emits oil, which contains bubbles. 
	主管路内含有气泡

There are air bubbles in the main line system. 
	启动油泵,排除主油管内气泡

You can turn on the oil pump to clear the bubbles. 

	8 
	电机与卸压阀异常The electric machine and pressure relief valve go wrong 
	电源被切断 

The power is cut. 
	检查电源,必要时更换电源

You could check the power, and you can replace it if necessary. 

	
	
	电机损坏或卸压阀损坏

The electric machine or pressure relief valve is damaged. 
	进行检查更换

You could check and change them. 

	
	
	电机与偏心轮连杆损坏

The electric machine and eccentric connecting rod are damaged. 
	进行检查更换

You could check them and change them. 

	9 
	真空吸油的润泵,油箱内压油盘悬空未能紧贴油脂面

For the lubrication pump absorbs vacuum oil absorption, the oil floater suspends in the fuel tank instead of attaching to the grease surface closely. 
	油箱油脂未加至最高位(排气孔)产生压油盖悬空 

The grease of the fuel tank does not reach its highest level (the vent hole), therefore, the oil floater  suspends in the midair. 


	按正确方式添加油脂

You could add grease correctly. 

	10 
	滤油器加油困难

It is hard to add oil to the oil filter. 
	滤油器堵塞

The oil filter is blocked. 
	清洗滤油器，如有损坏更换相应配件

You could wash the filter, or change it if it is damaged. 

	11 
	润滑系统有渗油、漏油情况

Lubrication system has the oil leakage. 
	润滑泵或分配器出现渗油、漏油Lubricant pump or distributor has the oil leakage. 
	检查并排除

Check and eliminate the fault 

	
	
	管道连接处渗、漏油

The pipe connection has the oil leakage. 
	必须紧固,严防渗油(采用目测或用手指触摸各部件连接处)并将密封性能不好的管接件更换

Fix and tighten to prevent leakage (visual inspection or finger check), and replace the connectors with bad sealing 


注:1、在润滑系统正常工作中,其中某点需油量偏小或偏大,可重新选择符合实际需油量的配件更换；

Notes: 1. In the normal working of the lubrication system, if one lubrication point needs smaller or larger oil amount, please select the parts that conform to the actual oil amount again;
2、如遇油管破裂,更换时务必按照说明书中有关规定操作。
2. If the oil tube breaks, please replace it with a new one according to relevant operations in the Operating Manual.
九、润滑泵各主要部件的拆装、清洗与正确适使用方法

IX. Disassembly and Assembly, Cleaning and Correct Uses of Main Components of Lubricant Pump
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图 一  润滑泵

Figure 1 Lubricant Pump
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1.调压阀阀芯   2.调压阀导柱  3.弹簧  4.调压阀螺帽   5.紧定螺钉
1. pressure regulating valve spool  2. regulating valve guide pillar 3. spring 4. pressure regulator nut 5. set screw
图 二 调压阀

Figure II Pressure Regulating Valve 
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图 三 卸压阀
Figure III  Pressure relief valve
1、单向阀清洗

1.Cleaning of the Check Valve
(图一)∶拧下弹簧座①,按顺序取出O型圈②、弹簧③、铜垫④、O型圈⑤、单向阀阀芯⑥，检查O型圈②、O型圈⑤是否完好(若有损坏，请更换)，各零部件及泵体内孔用煤油清洗干净,再按原装配好。。
(Figure 1): Unscrew the spring seat①, take out the O-ring②, spring③, copper pad④, O-ring⑤, check valve spool⑥ in sequence, check whether O-ring② and O-ring⑤ are intact (If damaged, please replace it), clean all the parts and the bore of the pump body with kerosene, then reassemble them as original.
2、调压阀清洗与压力调整方法

2. Cleaning and Pressure Adjustment of the Pressure Regulating Valve 

⑴、调压阀清洗方法: 按“图一”拧出调压阀部件,取出0型圈⑦；按“图二”依次松开紧定螺钉⑤,拧出调压阀螺帽④,依次取出弹簧③、调压阀导柱②、调压阀阀芯①,将各零部件分别清洗干净,清洗后依次按原装配好。

⑴ Cleaning of the pressure regulating valve:  screw out the pressure regulating valve components according to "Figure 1", take out the 0-ring⑦;  loosen the set screw⑤, screw out the pressure regulating valve nut④, take out the spring③, the pressure regulating valve guide pillar② and the pressure regulating valve spool① in sequence according to "Figure 2", clean all the parts separately, and then reassemble them as original.
⑵、调压阀压力调整方法:用螺塞堵塞出油口,按“图二”松开紧固螺钉⑤,启动润滑泵运作供油,调节调压阀螺帽④,顺时针调节压力上升,反之压力下降,观察压力,压力调至系统工作压力,反复启动、停止2次,待压力稳定后,紧固紧定螺钉⑤即可。

⑵ Pressure adjustment of the pressure regulating valve: plug the oil outlet with a screw plug, loosen the tightening screw⑤ according to "Figure 2", start the lubricant pump to supply oil, adjust the pressure regulator nut④, turn the nut clockwise to increase the pressure, turn it counterclockwise to decrease the pressure. Observe the pressure, adjust it to the working pressure of the system, then start and stop the valve twice. When the pressure becomes stable, tighten the set screw⑤.
3、排气阀排气方法

3. Exhausting Method of the Exhaust Valve
润滑泵排出的油脂含有气泡,先停机，用扳手拧松排气阀后开机,直至排出油脂无气泡后关机拧紧排气阀。

The grease discharged from the lubricant pump contains bubbles. Stop the machine first, loosen the exhaust valve with a wrench and start the machine until there is no bubble in the grease discharged. Then turn off the machine and tighten the exhaust valve.
4、卸压阀清洗

4. Cleaning of the Pressure Relief Valve
按“图一”松开内六角螺钉⑫，取下卸压阀，再按“图三”拧下内六角螺钉①,依次取出端盖②、弹簧④、弹簧座⑤、O型圈③、柱塞⑥,分别清洗干净,再清洗阀体⑦，清洗干净后依次按原装配好。注意:拆卸压阀部件时, 按(参见“图一”)需要检查密封垫⑩是否完好，同时拧出内六角螺钉⑪，取下油路块⑨，检查0型圈⑧是否完好。

Loosen the socket head cap screw⑫ according to "Figure 1", remove the pressure relief valve, and then remove the socket head cap screw① according to "Figure 3". Take out the end cap②, spring④, spring seat⑤, O-ring③, plunger⑥ in order, clean them separately, then clean the valve body⑦, finally reassemble them as original. Note: When disassembling the components of the pressure relief valve, check whether the gasket⑩ is intact (see "Figure 1"). Meanwhile, unscrew the socket head cap screw⑪, remove the oil circuit block⑨, and check whether the 0-ring⑧ is intact.
5.滤油器清洗方法
5. Cleaning methods of oil filter
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	R1/B快插接头
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1.壳体    2.滤芯    3.O型圈

1. Shell  2. Filter core  3. O-ring 

卸下壳体①,取出滤芯②用煤油或汽油清洗干净,然后按原装配并紧固壳体①。若O型圈③损坏,予以更换。

Remove the shell part①, take out the filter element ② and clean it with kerosene or gasoline, then assemble and tighten the same shell as the original①. If the O-ring is damaged, replace it.
十、维护与保养

X. Maintenance and Servicing 

1、必须按使用说明书有关规定操作，不得违规操作，以免造成润滑泵故障。

1. Follow the relevant provisions of the instruction manual, and do not violate the operation to avoid failure of the lubricant pump.
2、经常检查润滑装置动作状况(低油位液位开关、压力开关等工作情况)与各管接件连接的密封状况(连接处漏油、渗油现象)发现异常状况或故障，参照使用说明书进行排除。

2. Check the operating status of the lubricating device (low liquid level switch, pressure switch, etc.) and each of the pipe connection sealing status (oil leakage, oil leakage phenomenon at the connection)frequently. If abnormal conditions or malfunctions are found, refer to the instruction manual to eliminate them.
3、保持定期加注油脂，严禁油箱油量低于低油位，以免造成润滑泵内部机件损坏及空气进入管道而造成润滑系统供油出现故障。

3. Keep filling grease regularly. It is strictly forbidden that the oil volume of the tank is lower than the low oil level, to avoid damaging the internal parts of the lubricant pump and prevent air from entering the pipeline and causing the oil supply of the lubrication system to malfunction. 

4、经常检查管道上的管夹是否固紧,防止供送油脂时油管震动。

4. Check that the pipe clamps on the pipeline are tight frequently to avoid the tubing vibrating when feeding grease. 
5、敬请严格遵守使用说明书操作。
5. Please strictly follow the operation manual.
附：装箱清单
Attached: Packing list
	序号

S/N 
	名称

Name 
	规格

Specification 
	数量

Quantity 
	备注

Remarks 

	1
	电动润滑泵

Electric lubricant pump 
	
	1台

1 set 
	

	2
	内六角螺栓

Hexagon socket screw 
	GB/T70.1-2000 M8X30
	4个

4 pieces 
	

	3
	非金属嵌件六角自锁螺母

Non-metallic insert hexagon self-locking nut 
	GB/T6182-1987 M8
	4个

4 pieces 
	

	4
	平垫

Flat gasket 
	GB/T95-85 D8
	4个

4 pieces 
	

	5
	弹垫

Spring washer 
	GB/T93-87 D8
	4个

4 pieces 
	

	6
	滤油器

Oil filter 
	FG-L08-160或F-20

FG-L08-160 or F-20 
	1个

1 piece 
	根据实际需要而定

It depends on the actual situation 

	7
	产品说明书

Product manual 
	
	1本

1 pcs 
	

	8
	用户意见征求表

Request For User Comments 
	
	1份

1 copy 
	附说明书后

It is attached to this Manual. 


用户意见征求表

User Feedback Form
年   月   日
MM/DD/YY
	用户名称

User Name
	
	联系地址

Contact Address
	
	产品型号
Product Model
	

	供货单位
Supply Unit
	
	制造编号

Manufacturing No.
	
	购买日期
Purchase Date
	

	用户意见
User Feedback
	您在使用本公司“河谷”(HERG)牌产品的过程中存在那些问题？性能如何？有何改进意见及要求？请列举出来：

Which problems have happened to you during your using our HERG products? How about their performance? What are your advices for improvement and requirements? Please list them out: 

	说明

Notes:
	本意见表请寄：河谷(佛山)智能装备股份有限公司客户服务部

Please send the form to: Customer Service Department of HERG (FOSHAN) INTELLIGENT EQUIPMENT CO., LTD.
地址：广东省佛山市禅城区国家高新技术开发区罗格围工业区禅秀路18号

Address: No. 18 Chanxiu Road, Luogewei Industrial Area, Chancheng National High-tech Development Zone, Foshan City, Guangdong Province
电话(0757) 82011888 

Tel.: (0757) 82011888 

传真：(0757)82817096

Fax: (0757) 82817096 

邮编：528061

Postal code: 528061 


河谷(佛山)智能装备股份有限公司

HERG (FOSHAN) INTELLIGENT EQUIPMENT CO., LTD.

总公司：广东省佛山市禅城区国家高新技术产业开发区罗格围工业区禅秀路18号(季华大桥西500米、一环西季华出口东300米处)
Headquarters: No. 18 Chanxiu Road, Luogewei Industrial Area, Chancheng National High-tech Development Zone, Foshan City, Guangdong Province (500m in west of Jihua Bridge, 300m in east of exist of Jihua in west of the First Ring Road)
电话：0757-(总机)820 11888
Tel.: (0757) 82011888 (switchboard)
传真：828 17096                        邮编：528061

Fax: 828 17096                          Postal code: 528061
E-mail:  info@herg.com .cn          http://www.herg.com.cn
北京直销联络处：Tel:18029268601

Direct sales office of Beijing: Tel: 18029268601
江苏直销联络处：Tel:18029268601
Direct sales office of Jiangsu Province: Tel: 18029268601
上海直销联络处：Tel:18029268610    021-54812201

Direct sales office of Shanghai: Tel: 18029268610    021-54812201
重庆直销联络处：Tel:18029268603    028-83270848

Direct sales office of Chongqing: Tel: 18029268603    028-83270848
成都直销联络处：Tel:18029268603    028-83270848
Direct sales office of Chengdu City: Tel: 18029268603    028-83270848
西安直销联络处：Tel:18029268621    029-87429954
Direct sales office of Xi'an City: Tel: 18029268621    029-87429954
浙江直销联络处：Tel:18029268605    0574-87110862

Direct sales office of Zhejiang Province: Tel: 18029268605    0574-87110862
长沙直销联络处：Tel:18029268613    0731-82222421
Direct sales office of Changsha City: Tel: 18029268613    0731-82222421
东莞直销联络处：Tel:13392235329    0757-82828796

Direct sales office of Dongguan City: Tel: 13392235329    0757-82828796
昆明直销联络处：Tel:18029268603    0877-2796256

Direct sales office of Kunming City: Tel: 18029268603    0877-2796256
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PJ系列电动润滑泵工作原理图（带卸压装置）
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